RULES OF THE LOTTERY COMMISSION
CHAPTER 20
RULES OF IBE LOTTERY COMMISSION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:9-7.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.237, effective April 21, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1030(a), 30 N.J.R. 1848(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 20, Rules of the Lottery Commission, expires April 21, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 20, Rules of the Lottery Commission, was adopted as R.1971
d.5, effective January 5, 1971. See: 2 N.J.R. 104(a), 3 N.J.R. 31(a).
Chapter 20, Rules of the Lottery Commission, was repealed and a
new Chapter 20, Rules of the Lottery Commission, Subchapters 1
through 7, was adopted by R.1983 d.472, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1361(a), 15 N.J.R. 1871(e). Subchapter 8, Lottery
Vendors' Code of Ethics, was adopted as R.1984 d.30, effective Febru-
ary 21, 1984. See: 15 N.J.R 2030(a), 16 N.J.R. 380(a). Subchapter 9,
Civil Penalties and Sanctions, was adopted as R.1984 d.456, effective

sentative capacity, whether appointed by a court or other-
wise, and any other combination of individuals. "Person"
shall also be construed to mean and include all departments,
commissions, agencies and instrumentalities of the State,
including counties and municipalities and agencies and in-
strumentalities thereof.
"Promotional items" means items bearing one or more of
the Lottery's distinctive marks, other than tickets, brochures,
or displays.
"Ticket" means lottery ticket issued by the State Lottery
for sale to the general public.
"Winner" means a claimant who has demonstrated to the
Director's satisfaction that the claim has successfully com-
plied with all the rules of a special lottery game so as to be
eligible for the prize set forth in the rules of said game.
Amended by R.1992 d.376, effective October 5, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2238(a), 24 N.J.R. 3533(a).
Added definition "key personnel".
Amended by R.1993 d.310, effective June 21, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1347(b), 25 N.J.R. 2701(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.201, effective May 6, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 801(a), 28 N.J.R. 1375(a), 28 N.J.R. 2399(a).
17:20-4.1
Added "agent", "applicant", "claimant", "instant-only agent" and
"winner"; deleted "manual agent"; and amended "key personnel",

( e) An applicant who is denied a lottery license shall not
reapply for a period of one year. However, the Director
may, if conditions which were the basis for the denial
change, allow the applicant to reapply in less than one year.
(f) All applicants must report to the Director any change
in. status, such as ownership, control, address or other data
relevant to licensure, within 10 days of occurrence.
(g) All officers and shareholders shall be disclosed and
listed on an Application for License or a License Renewal
Application with the percentage of shares owned by each.
The Corporate Identification number and Federal Identifi-
cation number including all New Jersey Division of Taxation
assigned suffixes shall also be noted. Failure to disclose the
aforementioned information shall be cause for denial of a
New Jersey Lottery license under N.J.A.C. 17:20-5.l(a)l.
Amended by R.1988 d.94, effective March 7, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1969(a), 20 N.J.R. 545(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.201, effective May 6, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 801(a), 28 N.J.R. 1375(a), 28 N.J.R. 2399(a).
In (a) substituted "Request for Evaluation" for ''Application for

ing the affairs of the Division.
(i) This code is intended to augment and not replace
existing administrative orders and pertinent codes of ethics.
It shall not be construed to prohibit a State officer or
employee or special State officer or employee from receiv-
ing gifts from or contracting with vendors under the same
terms and conditions as are offered or made available to
members of the general public subject to any guidelines the
Executive Comm~ssion on Ethical Standards may promul-
gate. If any part of this Code shall be found ineffective or
inoperative, such finding shall not affect the other parts of
the Code.
Correction: Added "not" in (b)2; substituted "officer" for "office" in
(e).
See: 21 N.J.R. 347(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.381, effective July 17, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 631(a), 21 N.J.R. 2055(c).
Definitions amended to conform to State vendor's Code of Ethics
and Executive Order No. 189 (1988).
Amended by R.1998 d.237, effective May 18, 1998.

conformity with N.JAC. 17:20-5.3.
Recodified from 17:20-9.5 and amended by R.1996 d.201, effective May
6, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 801(a), 28 NJ.R. 1375(a), 28 N.J.R. 2399(a).
Deleted provision on costs of review. Former section, "Civil penal-
ties in excess of $5,000", repealed.
17:20-9.4 (Reserved)
Recodified as 17:20-9.2 by R.1996 d.201, effective May 6, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 801(a), 28 N.J.R. 1375(a), 28 N.J.R. 2399(a).
17:20-9.5 (Reserved)
Recodified as 17:20-9.3 by R.1996 d.201, effective May 6, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 801(a), 28 N.J.R. 1375(a), 28 N.J.R. 2399(a).
SUBCHAPTER 10. (RESERVED)
Historical Note
This subchapter was originally filed and became effective January 5,
1971 as R.1971 d.5. See: 2 N.J.R. 104(a), 3 NJ.R. 31(a). The
subchapter was entitled "Distribution of Tickets to Agents". It was
deleted as part of a recodification and amendment by R.1983 d.472, eff.
November 7, 1983. See: 15 NJ.R. 1361(a), 15 NJ.R. 1871(e).
SUBCHAPrER 11. (RESERVED)